

No. A07-310

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

City of West St. Paul,

Appellant,

vs.

Alice Jane Krengel,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES**

Pierre N. Regnier (#90232)
Susan Steffen Tice (#131131)
JARDINE LOGAN & O'BRIEN PLLP
8519 Eagle Point Boulevard, Suite 100
Lake Elmo, MN 55402
(651) 290-6500

Attorneys for Appellant

Michael Hagedorn (#39287)
Julia Althoff (#307117)
SOUTHERN MINNESOTA REGIONAL
LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
166 East 4th St., STE 200
St. Paul, MN 55101

Attorneys for Respondent

Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, Minnesota 55103
(651) 281-1232

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
LEGAL ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT	
I. This case will have a significant, statewide effect on cities’ ability to protect their citizens’ safety and quality of life by abating public nuisances.....	4
II. It is good public policy to interpret the state nuisance statutes in way that allows abatement plans to be effective.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 617.80.....2, 4

Minn. Stat. § 617.813

Minn. Stat. § 617.82.....2, 4

MINNESOTA CASES

City of St. Paul v. Spencer, 497 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....6

Hvamstad v. Suhler, 915 F.2d 1218 (8th Cir. 1990).....6

OTHER AUTHORITY

Deborah K. McKnight and Emily F. Shapiro, Minnesota’s Public and Private Nuisance Laws, Information Brief, Minnesota House of Representatives, Research Department, October 2000.....4
